

#### Culvert Inspection FY 2015 Project GF-2015-04

#### Board of Supervisors,

On June 18 and June 25, 2015 the Coral Springs Improvement District published an invitation to bid in the Sun Sentinel as required. The bid spec included underwater diving services to inspect the condition of **51** culvert pipes and similar structures including each bay at both pumping stations and discharge pipes and document any debris/sediment amounts within culvert pipes and provide detailed reports on any damage or defects observed of culvert pipe and similar structures and pump station infrastructure. We had 4 companies that responded and attended the pre-bid meeting as mandated in the bid spec. There were **2** bids submitted.

We have attached a bid tabulation sheet for your review. Based on prior years pricing for this project, the submitted costs from both bidding companies are much higher than expected. A recommendation is made to reject both bids and re-bid this project in order to obtain a better cost.

Sincerely,

Shawn Frankenhauser C.S.I.D. Drainage

## BID TABULATION SHEET

Bid Number: GF-2015-04	Failure to file within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida	Opened By: Shawn Frankenhauser
Bid Title: CULVERT INSPECTIONS	Statutes, shall consitute a wavier of proceedings under Chapter 120,  Florida Statutes. All bids accepted by the District are subject to the	Tabulated By: Robin Dvorshak
Open Date: 7/10/2015		Verified By: Shawn Frankenhauser
Opening Time: 10:00AM	submitted by bidders will be rejected and shall have no force and/or	
Buyer: CSID & PTWCD	effect.	

		N	NAME OF BIDDER(S)
CULVERT INSPECTION	Underwater Engineering Services	Ayres Associates	
C.S.I.D.	\$88,700.00	\$51,000.00	
P.T.W.C.D.	\$57,980.00	\$25,000.00	

## BID TABULATION SHEET

Bid Number: GF-2013-1  Bid Title: CULVERT-INSPECTIONS  Open Date: 11/16/2012  Opening Time: 11:00AM  Buyer: CSID and PTWCD  Statutes, shall consitute a wavier of principle of the principle of t	strict are subject to the District's te	Tabula Verifie		n Frankenhaus	er
Open Date: 11/16/2012  Opening Time: 11:00AM  The statutes All bids accepted by the Distriction and conditions. Any and all terms and conditions. Any and all terms and conditions.		Verifie			er
Open Date: 11/16/2012  Opening Time: 11:00AM  and conditions. Any and all terms and conditions.		Verifie	d By: Randy Fi		
Opening Time: 11:00AM	conditions submitted by bidders w	vill be	Verified By: Randy Frederick		
Buyer: CSID and PTWCD rejected and shall have		1 1			
	no force and/or effect.				
	NAME OF BID	DER(S)			
CULVERT INSPECTION FISH TEC SEA	AMAR				
C.S.I.D. \$17,500.00 \$19,8	300.00				
P.T.W.C.D. \$12,500 \$13	,200				
		1			

# BID TABULATION SHEET

Bid Number: GF-2011-01	Failure to file within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida	Opened By: Randy Frederick
Bid Title: CULVERT INSPECTIONS	Statutes, shall consitute a wavier of proceedings under Chapter 120,	
Bid Title, COLVERT INSPECTIONS	Florida Statutes. All bids accepted by the District are subject to the	Tabulated By: Shawn Frankenhauser
Open Date: 1/20/2011		Verified By: Shawn Frankenhauser
Opening Time: 11:00AM	submitted by bidders will be rejected and shall have no force and/or	
Buyer: CSID	effect.	

			NAME OF BIDDER(S)		
CULVERT INSPECTION	INDUSTRIAL DIVERS CORP.	FISH TEC	WORKING DIVERS, INC.	SEAMAR	
C.S.I.D.	\$10,800.00	\$18,900.00	\$12,000.00	\$27,750.00	

## **Bid Form**

#### Maintenance of District Canals

## Coral Springs Improvement District -Project GF-2015-04 Pine Tree Water Control District

Proposal of Ayres Associates Inc	
To furnish, Culvert inspections operate and maintain facilities in accordance with the attached list o "Requirements", Coral Improvement District, Pine Tree Water Control District located in Broward County, Florid	
Gentlemen:	
The undersigned bidder has carefully examined the attached Requiwork and is familiar with the nature and extent of the requirem conditions that may in any manner affect the work to be done at labor required.	ents and any local
The undersigned agrees to furnish all labor, materials transportated required and to the standards of quality and performance establish the lump sum stated in the space herein below provided. It is under will be in accordance with actual work performed.	ned by the District, to
	Lump Sum Bid
Coral Springs Improvement District-Project GF 2015-04	\$51,000
Pine Tree Water Control District	\$25,000
Signed By: Hisha Van Sunna  Dated: July 6, 2015	

## BID FORM FOR BID NO.

SUBMITTED TO:

Coral Springs Improvement District

10300 N.W. 11<sup>th</sup> Manor Coral Springs, Florida 33065

- 1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with DISTRICT to perform all work as specified in the Bid Documents for the price(s) and within the time indicated in this Bid, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bid Documents.
- 2. Bidder accepts and hereby incorporates by reference in this Bid Form all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those pertaining to the disposition of Bid Security.
- 3. Bidder has examined the site of the project and has become fully informed concerning local conditions, and nature and extent of the work. Bidder has examined the indemnification and liquidated damages provisions, if any, and the bond and insurance requirements of the bid, and accepts and agrees to abide by those terms and conditions without exception or limitation of any kind.
- 4. Bidder has given the DISTRICT written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Bid and/or Contract documents and the written resolution thereof by the DISTRICT is acceptable to Bidder.
- 5. Bidder proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, transportation, supplies, services, and supervision for the work described as follows:

  INSERT DESCRIPTION
- 6. Bidder will complete the work for the following price(s):
- 7. Bidder agrees that the work will be completed and ready for final payment within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days form the date of Contract Commencement as specified in the Notice to Proceed.
- 8. The undersigned Bidder will extend the same prices, terms and conditions to other governments located in Broward County during the period covered by this contract and any extensions, if requested. Yes No

9.	Acknowledgment is hereby made of the following addenda (identified by number) received since issuance of the Invitation to Bid:
	Addendum No. Dated  Addendum No. Dated
10. P	LEASE HAVE YOUR INSURANCE REPRESENTATIVE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING YOUR BID TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.
11.	The DISTRICT reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of any combination of the above items, or all items, in which the DISTRICT deems in its best interests.
12.	Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressto: Randy Frederick, District Representatives Coral Springs Improvement District 10300N.W. 11'11 Manor Coral Springs, Florida 33071 Tel. 954-796-6669 Fax 954-757-4850
13.	The following documents are attached to and made as a condition to this Bid:  (a) Bidder's certification. (b) Certificate(s) of insurance (c) Non-collusive affidavit (d) Bidder's qualification statement (e) References (f) Certification of Non-segregated Facilities (g) Bid security, if required by the Instructions to Bidders

## BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

In witness whereof, the Bidder has e	xecuted this Bid Form this 6 day of July, 2015.
Ву:	Hisham classi Sum Manag
	Signature of Individual/Title
$\Omega$	
( Syskobaux	Hisham Sunna, PhD, PE
Witness	Printed Name of Individual
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of Florida County of Hillsborou	<u>igh</u>
On this the <u>6</u> day of <u>July</u> personal State of Florida,	ly appeared, 20 <u>15</u> , before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the
Hisham Sunna, PhD, PE (Name(s) of individual(s) who appear	ed before notary)
Whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to w	vithin instrument, and he/she/they
acknowledge that he/she/they execute	
Latherin Francisco	
WITNESS my hand	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
and official seal.	
·	(Name of Notary Public: Print,
	Stamp, or type as Commissioned.)
	X Personally known to me, or
NOTARY PUBLIC	Produced identification
SEAL OF OFFICE:	(type of identification produced)
	DID take an oath
	_DID NOT take an oath
Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Aug 17, 2016 Commission # EE 222152 Bonded Through National Notary Assn.	

## Bid Form

### Maintenance of District Canals

### Coral Springs Improvement District -Project GF-2015-04 Pine Tree Water Control District

Proposal of Underwater Engineering Services, Inc.

To furnish,  operate and maintain facilities in accordance with the attached list of  "Requirements", Coral Improvement District,  Pine Tree Water Control District located in Broward County, Florida.	
Gentlemen;	
The undersigned bidder has carefully examined the attached Requirements work and is familiar with the nature and extent of the requirements conditions that may in any manner affect the work to be done and the labor required.	and any local
The undersigned agrees to furnish all labor, materials transportation required and to the standards of quality and performance established the lump sum stated in the space herein below provided. It is understowill be in accordance with actual work performed.	y the District, for
L	ump Sum Bid
Coral Springs Improvement District-Project GF 2015-04	\$88,700.00
Pine Tree Water Control District	\$57,980.00
Signed By: July 8, 2015	-

BID FORM FOR BID NO.

SUBMITTED TO:

Coral Springs Improvement District

10300 N.W. 11<sup>th</sup> Manor Coral Springs, Florida 33065

- 1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with DISTRICT to perform all work as specified in the Bid Documents for the price(s) and within the time indicated in this Bid, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bid Documents.
- 2. Bidder accepts and hereby incorporates by reference in this Bid Form all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those pertaining to the disposition of Bid Security.
- 3. Bidder has examined the site of the project and has become fully informed concerning local conditions, and nature and extent of the work. Bidder has examined the indemnification and liquidated damages provisions, if any, and the bond and insurance requirements of the bid, and accepts and agrees to abide by those terms and conditions without exception or limitation of any kind.
- 4. Bidder has given the DISTRICT written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Bid and/or Contract documents and the written resolution thereof by the DISTRICT is acceptable to Bidder.
- Bidder proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, transportation, supplies, services, and supervision for the work described as follows: INSERT DESCRIPTION
- 6. Bidder will complete the work for the following price(s):
- Bidder agrees that the work will be completed and ready for final payment within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days form the date of Contract Commencement as specified in the Notice to Proceed.
- 8. The undersigned Bidder will extend the same prices, terms and conditions to other governments located in Broward County during the period covered by this contract and any extensions, if requested. X Yes No

9.	Acknowledgment is hereby made of the following addenda (identified by number) received since issuance of the Invitation to Bid:
	Addendum No Dated Addendum No Dated Addendum No Dated
10.	PLEASE HAVE YOUR INSURANCE REPRESENTATIVE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING YOUR BID TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.
11.	The DISTRICT reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of any combination of the above items, or all items, in which the DISTRICT deems in its best interests.
12.	Communications concerning this Bid shall be address to: Randy Frederick, District Representatives Coral Springs Improvement District 10300 N.W. 11 <sup>th</sup> Manor Coral Springs, Florida 33071 Tel. 954-796-6669 Fax 954-757-4850
13.	The following documents are attached to and made as a condition to this Bid:
	<ul> <li>(a) Bidder's certification.</li> <li>(b) Certificate(s) of insurance</li> <li>(c) Non-collusive affidavit</li> <li>(d) Bidder's qualification statement</li> <li>(e) References</li> <li>(f) Certification of Non-segregated Facilities</li> <li>(g) Bid security, if required by the Instructions to Bidders</li> </ul>

#### BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

Bid Form this 8th day of June ,2015.
, VP Operations Signature of Individual/Title
John T. Glanville Printed Name of Individual
e me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of Florida,
otary)
ument, and he/she/they
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
,
(Name of Notary Public: Print,
Stamp, or type as Commissioned.)
Tinam. Peterson
X Personally known to me, or
Produced identification
(type of identification produced)
DID take an oath
DID NOT take an oath 9 of 27